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U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY CO.' MISSION )J
AT'N: MR. .\L'NIIO J. PALLADINO [g!V / .

/
CHAIPX-\N

-

- .. YA} ])tp-' '

C.C. U.S. DEPART #IENT OF TRANSPORTATION gg
Dear Mr. Palladino, my name is . David.Segovia-Kane, Iam from

Monterrey, M6xico and President of DASEKA METALURGICA DE MEXICO,S.A. DE C.V.

The purporse of this letter is to let you know that we have
had many problems in trying to set up a plant that used to be own by
EAD METALLURGICAL INC. , located in Tonawanda, N.Y. , U.S.A. ; Mr. Lee
Walker (EAD's president) has failed on delivering to us the assistance .'of technology (or know how), with such cons ~equences i hat we have nott

been able to start any operation in our plant in Mexico; my belief is
that he never will.

TIus, the actual situation is, that we are sending back the
equipment to Mr. Walker, and our mainly reasons are the following:

- 1) EAD has failed to deliver t.echnical assistence.

2) We have invested too much money in this venture.

3) Mr. walker assured us (letter enclosed), that he would accept
- full responsibility for the proper disposal of any waste material;
' from our stand stand point, all.the equipment and inventory is

waste material, since we can not use them for prodution.

4) Mr. Richard A. Ratliff, from the Texas departament of health
(letter enclosed) that the radioactive materials shiped by
EAD to us, are under the low specific activity limits of ,

tittle 49 CFR 173.403 (n) (5) with 55 gallon dnm:s containing
americium 241 in accordance withthe U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY
CGMISSION CERTIFICATE of Compliance No. 6144 as amended.
Thus, assuring that everything is in complete accordance with
the niles and regulations of the U.S. DOT and Texas departament
of health.

- 5) *: hr.e been inspected by the Mexican NRC (90 persons in.

chn,;r of the inspection tcerc Mr. 'c.dres Lope- Bautista and
i: r. reg!!Jo MaldonadtQ , stating th.'.t everything is in"-

. J. ' r. . i tit the ncxi c.t:1 and U.S. lul e.s a- J n;ulations

.
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Our procedur'e, to send back these equipment and inventag would
be the sollowing:

1) We will.h.ntroduce the 55 gallon dn:as inside of 2 steel
: containers, in order.to be t'ransported safely.
,

2) The port of entry to the United States will be Laredo, Texas.
,,

3) The transpogation of this equipment and inventory will be. .

' made in the month of November /1984.
. .

4) We are sending a Idtter to the U.S. D0r.

Please let me know if you have somethIng more to add on this matter.
I would really appreciate your assistance and understanding.

Thank you for everything, truly yours

.

,

le- } *- -
.

DAVID S V -KANE
DASEKA MET URGICA D MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.

~'

PRESIDENT.
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Dear Mr. Palla $
Monterrey, N6xico une is . David.Segovia-Kane, Iam fmm*

it of DASEKA METALURGICA DE MEXICO,S.A'. DE C.V.
.

The purporse
had many problem' - is to let you know that we have
EAD bETALLURGICA ,et up a plant that used to be own by

. in Tonawanda, N.Y. , U.S.A. ; Mr. LeeWalker (EAD's p . ailed on deliyering to us the assistanceof technology I
been able to si with such consequences ,that we have not
that he never wi . tion in our plant in Mexico; my belief is

.

'Drus, the actw
equipnent to Mr. Wali aation is, that we are sending back the '

.

and our mainly reasons are the following:
.

. :. s -
"

1) EAD has failed to deliver t.echnical assistence. ,

2) h'e have invested too anach money in this venture.

3) Mr. walker assured us (letter encJosed), that he would accept
1

*

full responsibility for the proper' disposal of any waste material;
| from our stand stand point, all the equipment and inventory is
,

waste material, since we can not use them for producion.
.

t

4) Mr. Richard A. Ratliff, from the Texas departament of health
(letter enclosed) that the radioactive materials shiped by ~
EAD to us, are under the low specific activity limits of
tittle 49 CFR 173.403
americium 241 in accon(lance with the U.S. NUCI. EAR REGULATORYn) (5) with 55 gallon dnats containing

,

OO.NNISSION CERTIFICATE of Compliance No. 6144 as amended.
Tr.un, assuring that everything is in complete accordance with
the rules and regulations of the U.S. DCT and Texas departamentof health.

5) .:2 have been inspe ted by the Mexican NRC (the persons in
ch1rge of the insp:ction were Mr. Ar.dr's Lopn P,.tutista and'* . Et-.eregildo :bidonado) , sta:-

In3 t. hat ere'vthine. is in
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DASEKA Mst:lSrgico de Mexico, S. A. da C. V.
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.

-.

be the solicwing:Our procedur~e, to send back these equipm.ent and inventary smuld
,

n

1) We will. introduce the 55 gallon dnnas inside of 2 steel
-

contiainers, in order to be tr' anspdrted safely.

2) The port of entry to the United States will be Laredo, Texas, '.

. .

3) The aw.wtion of this equipnent aniinventory will be
. .

~

made in the month of November /1984.

4), We are sWiq a letter to the U.S. DCTr.
~

.
.

I would really appreciate your assistance and understanding.Please let me know if you have scusethibg more 5 add on this matter.

i

Thank you for everything, truly yours
e
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DAVID -KANE
DASEKA CA MEXIG , S.A. DE C.V.
PRESIDENT.
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November 25, 1983
' .

Mr. David Segovi,a ,Kdne
''

President . ..

Daseka Metalurgica De Mexico
-

Arbol #181
Col. Santa En Gracia -

.
. .

G.G. Nuevo Leon
MEXICO

.

* .
.

'- -

Dear David:
Enclosed is a letter from the Texas Departmek '>o^f' Heal'th .providing the

.

'

. assurance that all of the equipment and inventory of EAD Metallurgical -

has been shipped in complete accordance with the rules and regulations
of the United States Department of Transportation and the Texas
Department of Health.

Also by copy of this letter I would 'like to provide you and your
| company with the assurance that .we. will take all necessary steps to*

assist you in removing any waste products that may develop as aj consequence of your operations. I do not expect these amounts to be in
any great quantity but should your operation develop any waste we will
accept full responsibility for their proper disposal. ,

I look forward to a successful operation with you. ,

Sincerely,

E. Lee Walker
President

eod met 611urgical inc.
e.o. n,. na

Tonav.enda , t;ew Yt,r',. 4150
u._:- .iin
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Texas Department of Hea't,
bert Bernstein. M.D., F.A.C.P. 1100 West 49th Street Robert A. MacLean, M.D. j

Austin. Teus 78756 Deputy Commissioner
immissis:ner Professional Services

(512)458 7111
* '* ** ' MiH'r

Radiacon Control Deputy Commissioner-

(512)835 7000 Management and Administratio i

s.

.:; -- . ..
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November 28. 1983 -
. .

.

Mr. David Segonia Kana 5
*

Dasaka Metalurgica De Mexico , .

ARBOL #181 p ',y . -

4.
,

Col. Santa En Gracia.
C.G. Nuevo Leon, Mexico

,

.

Daar Mr. Kane:

This is to confirst observations made by my inspector, Mr. Gus E. Myers,
concerning radioactive materials packaged by EAD h'atallurgical for
shipment to your company. He stated that three trailers were packaged
with process equipment under the law specific activity limits of
Title 49 CTR 173.403(n)(5), and one type 3 container (Medal No. 3-2)
was loaded with 55 sallon drusts containing Americium 241 in accordance
with the U.S.' Nuclear Regulatory Conesionion Certificate of Compliates'

No. 6144 as amended.
~

If you have any questions, please contact me.
I

Sincerely. .

,f

|*/|.@.C!,.

//,.u.<.. f .
Richard A. R$tlif f P.E. , Director
Division of Cod.pliance and Inspection
Bureau of Radiation Control

Tc D*.?F.DITE DEL **.*EP.Y Or Y_iiL TO THI 5 i"cM?d."., fit.A5E USE THIS ZI?+1.t 78756-31S9.
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November 25, 1983
.

Mr. David Segovi,a Kane
'' - .President s

,

Daseka Metalurgica De Mexico
Arbol #181
Col. Santa En Gracia . .

G.G. Nuevo Leon
MEXICO

s

Dear David:
Li-

Enclosed is a letter from the Texas Department of' Health providing the
assurance that all of the equipment and inventory of EAD Metallurgical
has been shipped in complete accordance with the rules and regulations
of the United States Department of Transportation and the Texas
Department of Health.

Also by copy of this letter I would like to provide you and your
company with the assurance that we . will take all necessary steps to
assist you in removing any waste products that may develop as a
consequence of your operations. I do not expect these amounts to be in
any great quantity but should your operation develop any waste we will
accept full responsibility for their proper disposal.

I look forward to a successful operation with you.

Sincerely,

E. Lee Walker
President

.

~ eod metallurgical inc.
r.o. so, m
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Texas Department of HeaLt,
1100 West 49th Street

Robert A. MacLean, M.D.
Rtbert Bernstein, M.D., F.A.C.P.
Commissione: Austin. Texas 78756

Deputy Commissioner
Professional Services

(512)458-7111
Hermas L Miller

Radiation Control Deputy Commissioner-

(512)835 7000 Management and Admimstration
, ,

.
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November 28, 1983 . .

Mr. David Segonia Kane -

Daseka Metalurgica De Mexico
?

ARBOL #181 p cr
Col. Santa En Cracia
G.G. Nuevo Leon, Mexico

-Dear Mr. Kanc:

This is to confirm observations made by my inspector, Mr. Gus E. Myers,
concerning radioactive materials packaged by EAD Metallurgical for
shipment to your c.ompany. He stated that three trailers were packaged
with process equipment under the law specific activity limits of
Title 49 CFR 173.403(n)(5), and one type B container (Model No. B-2)
was loaded with 55 gallon drums containing Americiu= 241 in accordance
with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Certificate of Compliance
.No. 6144 as amended.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, ,j

,'|,.j.' *

.,. . .,.. .

Richard A. R'nclif f , P .E. .. Director

Division of Cod.pliance and Inspection
bureau of Radiation Control

_

TO "'I T31TF . . ..' .IP.'' OF "J.:.. TO TH I S P M0 0RA's , Fy ' " L' E ~.? ! S ''I?+ '. : 7 A 7 5f.-3199
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EDO PRINCIPAL CORRESPONDENCE CONTROL -

!

f40M: DUE: 01/14/85 EDO CONTROL: 000227
'I #II#84DAVID AXELROD

STATE OF NEW YORK
,

TO:

CHAIRMAN PALLADINO

FOR SIGNATURE OF: ** OREEN ** SECY NO: 84-2064
MINOGUE

SC: ROUTING:

REQUEST NRC RE-EXAMItE DISCHARGE LIMITS IN PART 20 DAVIS
- REFERENCE INCIDENTS INVOLVING CONTAMINATION OF Moo _ SP 4
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES WITH AMERICIUM 241 GCUNNINGHAM

ASSIGNED TO: RES DATE: 12/24/84
CONTACT: MINOGUE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR REMARKS: h
$1C
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